

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NO.: 18-14687-A

KIMBERLIE MICHELLE DURHAM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RURAL/METRO CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
DISTRICT COURT CIVIL ACTION NO.: 4:16-CV-01604-ACA**

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE:

Steven W. Moore

Heidi Wilbur

**CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &
PROPHETE, LLP**

600 17th Street, Suite 2700-S

Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 720.343.7533

Facsimile: 720.343.7573

smoore@constangy.com

hwilbur@constangy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The District Court Correctly Held That Rural/Metro Did Not Discriminate Against Durham Based on Her Pregnancy.....	11
A. <i>Young v. UPS</i> Prohibits Intentional Discrimination Against Pregnant Workers, But Does Not Grant Them Most-Favored-Nation Status.....	11
B. The Disparate Treatment Analysis Under <i>Young v. UPS</i> Focuses on Intentional Discrimination.....	13
C. Durham And Amici Misstate and Misinterpret <i>Young</i> , Ignoring Key Parts Of The Opinion.....	16
D. <i>Young</i> Permits Employers To Provide Special Accommodations To Employees With Occupational Injuries.....	20

E. The District Court Did Not Err When It Declined To Make Any Finding About Whether Durham Suffered An Adverse Action, But Presumed The Element Was Satisfied.....	23
III. Durham Failed To Rebut Rural/Metro’s Reasons For Denying Her The Accommodation She Requested.....	24
A. Rural/Metro Offered Admissible Evidence Of Its Legitimate Nondiscriminatory Reasons.....	25
B. The District Court Properly Analyzed <i>Young</i> and Concluded That Plaintiff Could Not Create An Inference Of Intentional Discrimination.	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adduci v. Fed. Express Corp.,
298 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (W.D. Tenn. 2018).....26

Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 10-11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)23

Custom Mfg. and Eng’g, Inc. v. Midway Servs., Inc.,
508 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2007).....24

Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC,
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)11

Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon,
100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996).....19

Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)11

Everett v. Grady Mem’l Hosp. Corp.,
703 Fed. Appx. 938 (11th Cir. 2017)29

FindWhat Inv’r grp. v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....10

Ga. Dep’t of Educ. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
883 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018)10

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976)13

Hammett v. Paulding Cty., Ga.,
875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 27

Increase Minority Participation by Affirmative Change of Today of Nw. Fla., Inc. (IMPACT) v. Firestone,
893 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1990).....28

Kozak v. Hillsborough Cty., Fla.,
644 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2011)24

Legg v. Ulster Cty.,
820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) 20, 21

Lewis v. City of Union City, Georgia,
2019 WL 1285058 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2019)31

Luke v. CPlace Forest Park SNF, L.L.C.,
747 F. App’x 978 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 25, 29

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10
<i>Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	11
<i>Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Spivey v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	29
<i>Turnes v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 36 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Urbano v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Walker v. Darby</i> , 911 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
 Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)	12
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	10
